includes the condition and performance of fixed assets – from capital and process equipment (machines, trucks, valves, turbines, and
pumps) to critical infrastructure (road, railway, pipeline and communications networks) to entire buildings and facilities. By combining
enterprise asset management system with Hexagon’s portfolio puts Hexagon in a unique position to drive further digital transformation
across the customer base. By integrating Infor EAM’s built-in, industry-specific asset management capabilities with Hexagon’s digital
reality solutions and platforms, Hexagon can improve capital asset performance in ways beyond what EAM can achieve standalone.

From the date of consolidation (1 October), Infor’s EAM business has contributed 38.1 MEUR of net sales in 2021. If the acquisition had
taken place at the beginning of the year, the contribution to net sales would have been 150.9 MEUR. The contribution to the group
operating margin has been accretive.

HEXAGON YEAR-END REPORT 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2021   17

RESTATED OPERATING EARNINGS

   Restated As

reported Restated As
reported Restated As

reported Restated As
reported

MEUR   Q3 2021 Q3 2021 Q2 2021 Q2 2021 Q1 2021 Q1 2021 9M 2021 9M 2021

Net sales   1,077.2 1,077.2 1,075.6 1,075.6 977.9 977.9 3,130.7 3,130.7
Adjusted gross earnings   692.9 692.9 692.8 692.8 629.6 629.6 2,015.3 2,015.3
Adjusted gross margin, %   64.3 64.3 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 64.4
Adjusted operating earnings
(EBITDA)   413.4 413.4 402.8 402.8 366.7 366.7 1,182.9 1,182.9
Adjusted EBITDA margin, %   38.4 38.4 37.4 37.4 37.5 37.5 37.8 37.8
Adjusted operating earnings (EBIT1)   310.6 296.8 314.6 301.1 271.3 257.9 896.5 855.8
Adjusted operating margin, %   28.8 27.6 29.2 28.0 27.7 26.4 28.6 27.3
Earnings before taxes, excluding
adjustments   304.3 290.5 307.8 294.3 263.7 250.3 875.8 835.1
-Amortisation surplus values (PPA)   -13.8 - -13.5 - -13.4 - -40.7 -
-Share programme (LTIP)   -9.4 -9.4 -4.9 -4.9 -4.8 -4.8 -19.1 -19.1
-Other non-recurring items   - - - - - - - -
Total adjustments (before taxes)   -23.2 -9.4 -18.4 -4.9 -18.2 -4.8 -59.8 -19.1
Earnings before taxes   281.1 281.1 289.4 289.4 245.5 245.5 816.0 816.0

Net earnings   230.6 230.6 237.3 237.3 201.3 201.3 669.2 669.2
Net earnings, excl. adjustments   249.6 238.3 252.5 241.4 216.2 205.2 718.3 684.9
Earnings per share, Euro cent   8.9 8.9 9.2 9.2 7.8 7.8 25.9 25.9
Earnings per share, excl.
adjustments, Euro cent   9.6 9.2 9.8 9.3 8.4 7.9 27.8 26.4

 Restated As
reported Restated As

reported Restated As
reported Restated As

reported Restated As
reported

MEUR Q4 2020 Q4 2020 Q3 2020 Q3 2020 Q2 2020 Q2 2020 Q1 2020 Q1 2020 2020 2020

Operating net sales  1,044.1 1,044.1 939.9 939.9 896.6 896.6 889.9 889.9 3770.5 3,770.5
Revenue adjustment -6.1 -6.1 - - - - - - -6.1 -6.1
Net sales 1,038.0 1,038.0 939.9 939.9 896.6 896.6 889.9 889.9 3764.4 3,764.4
Adjusted gross earnings 652.3 652.3 599.7 599.7 550.7 550.7 571.6 571.6 2374.3 2,374.3
Adjusted gross margin, % 62.5 62.5 63.8 63.8 61.4 61.4 64.2 64.2 63.0 63.0
Adjusted operating earnings
(EBITDA) 414.6 414.6 347.2 347.2 362.6 362.6 287.2 287.2 1411.6 1,411.6
Adjusted EBITDA margin, % 39.7 39.7 36.9 36.9 40.4 40.4 32.3 32.3 37.4 37.4
Adjusted operating earnings (EBIT1) 299.7 287.2 263.2 250.1 240.0 226.5 206.6 192.4 1009.5 956.2
Adjusted operating margin, % 28.7 27.5 28.0 26.6 26.8 25.3 23.2 21.6 26.8 25.4
Earnings before taxes, excluding
adjustments 292.4 279.9 255.3 242.2 233.6 220.1 200.8 186.6 982.1 928.8
-Amortisation surplus values (PPA) -12.5 - -13.1 - -13.5 - -14.2 - -53.3 -
-Other non-recurring items -34.2 -34.2 - - -135.0 -135.0 - - -169.2 -169.2
Total adjustments (before taxes) -46.7 -34.2 -13.1 - -148.5 -135.0 -14.2 - -222.5 -169.2
Earnings before taxes 245.7 245.7 242.2 242.2 85.1 85.1 186.6 186.6 759.6 759.6
Net earnings 202.5 202.5 198.6 198.6 70.6 70.6 153.0 153.0 624.7 624.7
Net earnings, excl. adjustments 239.8 229.5 209.3 198.6 191.6 180.5 164.6 153.0 805.3 761.6
Earnings per share, Euro cent 7.8 7.8 7.6 7.6 2.7 2.7 5.9 5.9 24.0 24.0
Earnings per share, excl.
adjustments, Euro cent 9.2 8.8 8.1 7.6 7.4 6.9 6.4 5.9 31.1 29.3

18   HEXAGON YEAR-END REPORT 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2021

CONDENSED PARENT COMPANY INCOME

MEUR Q4 2021 Q4 2020   2021   2020

Net sales 4.0 -2.4 15.4 10.5
Administration expenses -12.4 -9.4 -29.0 -20.9
Operating earnings -8.4 -11.8 -13.6 -10.4
Earnings from shares in Group companies - - 0.6 360.1